memo-clab-sad-august09item01

Page 2 of 2


	California Department of Education
Executive Office
SBE-002 (REV. 06/2008)
	memo-clab-sad-aug09item02


	State of California
	Department of Education

	memorandum


	Date:
	August 20, 2009


	TO:
	Members, STATE BOARD of EDucation


	FROM:
	Deb V. H. Sigman, Deputy Superintendent

Curriculum, Learning, and Accountability Branch


	SUBJECT:
	Pupil Testing Program Reductions


Senate Bill 1 of the 2009-10 Third Extraordinary Session (SBX3 1) (Chapter 1, Statutes of 2009), Section 12.42 requires that the Pupil Testing line Item 6110-113-0001 be reduced by approximately 19 percent for a total reduction of $17,070,570. The specific amount that each individual testing program in this item will be reduced is unspecified and yet to be determined. This reduction is to the General Fund appropriation for pupil testing only. The Title VI federal funds provided in 6110-113-0890 are not subject to this reduction.
In addition, Assembly Bill 1 of the 2009-10 Fourth Extraordinary Session (ABX4 1) 

(Chapter 1, Statutes of 2009) stipulates that the California Department of Education (CDE) shall not expend fiscal year 2009-10 funds from budget Item 6110-113-0001 until the Department of Finance (DOF) approves an expenditure plan (see Attachment 1) to ensure that the CDE maximizes contract savings. The CDE provided the expenditure plan to DOF in August and is awaiting approval. The budget also stipulates that in implementing reductions required in SBX3 1 the CDE shall not eliminate any state assessments funded by the item.
The CDE was tasked to identify possible reductions and eliminations to the current testing program contracts, including the Standardized Testing and Reporting Program (STAR), the California High School Exit Examination; the California English Language Development Test, the Physical Fitness Test, as well as other possible savings. These contracts are all current ongoing contracts. To maximize savings, the contracts must be amended as soon as possible. Any savings identified by proposed task reductions or eliminations may decrease depending upon the date in which a cut is approved to be implemented.
The CDE is bringing to the SBE in September 2009, the Standardized Testing and Reporting Program: Amendment to Educational Testing Service Contract, that addresses reductions identified in the 2009-10 expenditure plan that relate to the STAR contract. 
Attachment 1: Pupil Testing Program Fiscal Year 2009-10 Expenditure Plan (6 pages).
Pupil Testing Program

Fiscal Year 2009-10 Expenditure Plan

The following expenditure plan is submitted to the Department of Finance for approval pursuant to Assembly Bill 1 of the 2009-10 Fourth Extraordinary Session (ABX4 1) 

(Chapter 1, Statutes of 2009). The bill stipulates that the California Department of Education (CDE) shall not expend funds from budget Item 6110-113-0001 until the Department of Finance approves an expenditure plan to ensure that the CDE maximizes contract savings and minimizes apportionment payment deferrals from the 2008-09 and 2009-10 fiscal years. This expenditure plan addresses the General Fund appropriation for pupil testing only. These requested expenditures are in addition to the Title VI federal funds provided in budget Item 6110-113-0890.

In addition, Senate Bill 1 of the 2009-10 Third Extraordinary Session (SBX3 1) (Chapter 1, Statutes of 2009), Section (SEC) 12.42 requires that line Item 6110-113-0001 be reduced by approximately 19 percent for a total reduction of $17,070,570. The CDE has identified the following reductions and eliminations to the current testing programs. Please note that some of these cuts may require statutory changes as well as contract amendments approved by the Department of General Services (DGS) or the State Board of Education (SBE). Also note that the listing outlines tasks that are budgeted in current ongoing contracts and the estimated savings may decrease dependent upon the date in which a cut is approved to be implemented. 

Schedule (1):  Assessment Review and Reporting

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$2,192,000

	Contract Savings Identified:
	-$433,454

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$1,758,546


This schedule provides contract funding for the Physical Fitness Test (PFT), Communications, and Technical Advisory Group (TAG) contracts. 

The contract savings identified for this schedule:

· Reduce the scope of work for the Communications contract and the TAG contract for a savings of $416,304 (approximately $288,804 from Communications and $127,500 from TAG).
· Eliminates the printing of manuals and data analysis of the PFT for a savings of $15,500.

· Eliminates contractor travel to Sacramento from the PFT contract for weekly monitoring meetings for a savings of $1,650.

These contract amendments will require DGS approval.

Schedule (2):  Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) Program

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$50,059,000

	Contract Savings Identified:
	-$6,534,000

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$43,525,000


This schedule provides contract funding for the administration, continued development, scoring, and reporting of the California Standards Tests (CSTs), the California Alternate Performance Assessment (CAPA); the California Modified Assessment (CMA); and the Standards-based Tests in Spanish (the current designated primary language test).

To maximize savings, the contract must be amended as soon as possible. To expedite the contract approval process, the CDE is requesting the SBE delegate authority to its Executive Director, in collaboration with the SBE testing liaisons, to approve the resulting amendments to the contract scope of work and budget. The amended budget will not exceed the requested General Fund expenditure amount identified in this expenditure plan.

The contract savings identified for this schedule:

· Eliminates the writing task as a part of the CST and CMA grade four English-language arts score for a savings of $2,033,000.

· Eliminates or reduces further contract costs as part of a contractor-absorbed reduction for a savings of $1,600,000.

· Eliminates funding set aside for development of a fundamentals of algebra assessment for a savings of $1,000,000.

· Eliminates the external bias and sensitivity and content reviews for a savings of $450,000.

· Eliminates future or ongoing production and Web postings of released test questions for a savings of $300,000.

· Reduces the refresh rate and number of test forms for the CSTs for a savings of $270,000.

· Eliminates updates to and the distribution of administration videos and DVDs for a savings of $250,000.

· Eliminates the production of audio CDs for use as a replacement of teacher read-aloud as an accommodation for students with disabilities for a savings of $150,000.

· Reduces the number of pre-test administration workshops and eliminates post-test workshops on data analysis, interpretation, and use of test results for a savings of $120,000. The CAPA examiner trainings would be excluded.

· Reduces the weight of paper used to print test materials for a savings of $110,000.

· Eliminates the STAR Teacher Reports that are only produced by request for a savings of $105,000.

· Eliminates security audits for a savings of $55,000.

· Eliminates the mark discrimination analysis for a savings of $50,000.

· Eliminates the use of security seals on grade two and grades four and seven writing secure directions for administration for a savings of $17,000.

· Reduces the interpretive support materials with translations in other languages for a savings of $14,000.

· Eliminates the remaining contractor travel to Sacramento for weekly monitoring meetings (this is in addition to the savings already implemented during prior contract negotiations) for a savings of $10,000.

These contract amendments will require SBE approval. The elimination of released test questions will also require a statutory change.

Schedule (3):  English Language Development Assessment

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$1,630,000

	Contract Savings Identified:
	-$1,077,500

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$552,500


This schedule provides contract funding for the administration, continued development, scoring, and reporting of the California English Language Development Test (CELDT).

The contract savings identified for this schedule:

· Reduces the refresh rate and number of test forms for a savings of $463,000.

· Eliminates the external bias and sensitivity and content reviews for a savings of $138,500.

· Reduces the number of sites for the scoring training-of-trainers workshops from 24 to 12 for a savings of $125,000.

· Reduces the interpretive support materials with translations in other languages for a savings of $105,000.

· Reduces the number of pre-test administration workshops and eliminates post-test workshops on data analysis, interpretation, and use of test results for a savings of $98,500.

· Eliminates contractor travel to Sacramento for weekly monitoring meetings for a savings of $62,500.

· Eliminates future or ongoing production and Web postings of released test questions for a savings of $45,000.

· Eliminates updates to and the distribution of administration videos and DVDs for a savings of $40,000.

These contract amendments will require DGS approval.

Schedule (4):  High School Exit Examination

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$7,200,000

	Contract Savings Identified:
	-$1,520,807

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$5,679,193


This schedule provides contract funding for the administration, continued development, scoring, and reporting of the California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE).

The contract savings identified for this schedule:

· Reduces the refresh rate and number of test forms for a savings of $428,571.

· Eliminates the external bias and sensitivity and content reviews for a savings of $265,000.

· Eliminates the use of security seals on test materials for a savings of $214,286.

· Eliminates the study guide and teacher guide updates for a savings of $153,000.

· Eliminates contractor travel to Sacramento for weekly monitoring meetings for a savings of $124,667.

· Eliminates security audits for a savings of $110,571.

· Reduces the weight of paper used to print test materials for a savings of $92,598

· Eliminates future or ongoing production and Web postings of released test questions for a savings of $67,000.

· Reduces the number of pre-test administration workshops and eliminates post-test workshops on data analysis, interpretation, and use of test results for a savings of $25,714.

· Eliminates the mark discrimination analysis for a savings of $24,000.

· Reduces the interpretive support materials with translations in other languages for a savings of $15,400.

These contract amendments will require DGS approval. 

Schedule (5):  Assessment Apportionments

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$25,134,000

	Savings Identified:
	-$7,504,809

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$17,629,191


The Assessment Apportionments schedule provides funds to reimburse districts and charter schools for costs associated with administering the STAR, CELDT, and CAHSEE that are above and beyond the CDE’s statewide contracts. The amount to be apportioned per pupil per test is established by the SBE. All funds will be used to pay approved assessment apportionment costs of $13,955,000 deferred from the 2008-09 fiscal year as well as a portion of the apportionment costs ($3,674,191) for the 2009-10 test administrations. 

The apportionment savings identified for this schedule:

· Defers $21.5M of 2009-10 assessment apportionment costs to the 2010-11 fiscal year.
Schedules (6) and (7):  California High School Proficiency Examination

	Original Appropriation Amount:
	$1,244,000

	Contract Savings Identified:
	-$0

	Expenditure Request Amount:
	$1,244,000

	Reimbursement:
	-$1,244,000

	
	$0


These two schedules provide budget authority for fees to be collected for the California High School Proficiency Examination (CHSPE) and for those fees to used be paid to the test contractor. California Education Code Section 48412(c) stipulates that the CDE may charge a fee for each examination application in an amount sufficient to recover the costs of administering the CHSPE; however, not to exceed the cost of test renewal and administration per examination application. The contractor is only reimbursed the amount of fees collected from test takers, no other funding is provided for the contract. 

All fees levied and collected are deposited for remittance as reimbursement for costs of administering the test. The amounts in schedule (6) and (7) are both based on an estimated amount of fees to be collected in 2009-10. If the amount of fees collected exceeds the amount in the schedules, the Department of Finance may adjust the schedules to reflect changes in the actual reimbursements from the contractor.

Expenditure Plan Summary

	Schedule
	Appropriation
	Identified Savings
	Expenditure Request Amount

	(1) Assessment Review and Reporting
	$2,192,000
	-$433,454
	$1,758,546

	(2) STAR Program
	$50,059,000
	-$6,534,000
	$43,525,000 

	(3) CELDT
	$1,630,000
	-$1,077,500
	$552,500

	(4) CAHSEE
	$7,200,000
	-$1,520,807
	$5,679,193

	(5) Assessment Apportionments
	$25,134,000
	-$7,504,809
	$17,629,191

	(6) CHSPE
	$1,244,000
	$0
	$1,244,000

	(7) Reimbursement (CHSPE)
	-$1,244,000
	$0
	-$1,244,000

	Totals
	$86,215,000
	($17,070,570)
	$69,144,430


Approval of Pupil Testing General Fund Expenditure Plan for 2009-10

Approved:  _________________________________    Date: ______________



      Department of Finance

